PROCEEDING OF THE ORDINARY BOARD MEETING HELD ON 27.08.2024 AT 1200 Hrs IN THE OFFICE OF THE CANTONMENT BOARD, DANAPUR

MEMBERS PRESENT

- 1. Brig. Amit Sharma, SM
- 2. Sh. Sapan Kumar
- 3. Smt. Asha Devi

President Member Secretary Nominated Member

AGENDA No.07

NOTING OF THE FOLLOWING CIRCULAR AGENDA AND RESOLUTION

To note the following Circular Agendas which have already been passed by the Board.

CIRCULAR AGENDA No. 11 DATED 10.07.2024

INVITING SHORT TERM ¢TENDER FOR INTEGRATED CONSERVANCY /SANITATION SERVICES

Resolution passed as per the Circular Agenda No.11 Dated 10.07.2024

The files containing all the relevant documents/papers are placed before the Board for the perusal of the Chair and the Member(s) present.

RESOLUTION: The Board considered and noted. The Board further directed to follow up the portal

regurlarly for finalization of the tender, as the portal is not working since last month.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

27.08, 2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 27 Aug 2024

AGENDA No.08

Dated

PURCHASE OF MEDICINES FOR THE DISPENSARY OF CANTONMENT BOARD, DANAPUR

It is brought to the notice of the Board that there is a dispensary under the management of Cantonment Board Office, Danapur where citizens/public along with all the needy get consultation and medicines. The consultation charge is only ₹5.00 (Rupees five) and medicines are given free of cost. There are five kinds of facilities available in this dispensary i.e. (i) General Physician, (ii) Ayush Doctor, (iii) Homoepath doctor, (iv) Gyneco and (v) Dental.

Futher, it is intimated that there is a shortage of medicines in the dispensary now. So, there is urgent need to procure these medicines.

It is estimated that the expenditure of amount ₹3.60 lacs (Three lacs and sixty thousand) may incur to procure the above required medicines.

All the relevant documents/papers are placed on the table. The Board may consider the same and approve accordingly.

<u>RESOLUTION</u>: The Board considered and decided to procure the medicines requirements for Rs. 2.25 lacs (Two lacs and Twenty-Five Thousand) only, in the public interest. The Board further directed to purchase all allopathy medicines through Pradhanmantri Janaushadhi.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 27,08 2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

2024

Dated

AGENDA No. 09

ENGAGEMENT OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT AS CANTT BOARD REPRESENTATIVE FOR HANDLING ACCRUAL BASED ACCOUNTING SYSTEM (ABAS)

Reference: CBR No. 55 dated 13.10.2023

It is brought to the notice of the Board that vide CBR No.55 dated 13.10.2023, M/s Saba & Co. (Chartered Accountant), Royal Court, Ashiana Digha Road, Patna as Cantt Board representative for implementation of Accrual based accounting system (ABAS) was engaged for the period from October 2023 to September 2024 which is going to be expired on 30th September 2024.

The M/s Saba & Co. (Chartered Accountant), Royal Court, Ashiana Digha Road, Patna vide his letter dated 21.08.2024 submitted a request for seeking an extension of the contract period from 01-10-2024 to 30-09-2025 as per previous year contract agreement read with clause No. 12, the provision to extend the contract on a mutual consent basis. M/s Saba &Co. (Chartered Accountant), has also requested to enhance the remuneration as the fixed one has been coming from the time of engagement. He has been handling ABAS in this office since FY 2016-17 and personally attended almost every seminar and training session regarding ABAS. Currently, he is being paid ₹25,000/-(Twenty Five Thousand) per month.

Hence, it is recommended to extend the period of the contract of M/s Saba & Co. (Chartered Accountant) Royal Court, Ashiana Road, Patna for a period of one-year w.e.f. 01-10-2024 to 30-09-2025.

The file containing all the relevant documents/papers is placed before the Board. The Board may consider the matter and decide accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board considered and decided to extend the period of the contract of M/s Saba & Co. (Chartered Accountant) Royal Court, Ashiana Road, Patna for a period of one-year w.e.f. 01.10.2024 to 30.09.2025 as per the existing terms & conditions.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

Dated 27. 08. 2024

mit Sharma) (Brig President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 2024

AGENDA No. 10

E-AUCTION OF TAXI TEMPOO AND JEEP PARKING FEE CONTRACT FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025 IN CANTT AREA, DANAPUR CANTT".

It is brought to the notice of the Board that the subject tender was expired on 21st June of 2024. A fresh tender has been invited through E-auction on portal. The status of the current floating tender is hereunder:-

Sl.No.	Content	Dates		
1	Date of publication of E-auction	10.07.2024 @ 06:00 PM		
2	10.07.2024 @ 06:00 PM			
3	Submission End date and Time	31.07.2024 @ 06:00 PM		
4	Technical evaluation start date and time	01.08.2024 @ 10:00 AM		
5	Technical evaluation end date and time	03.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		
6	E-auction start date and time	05.08.2024 @ 09:00 AM		
7	E-auction end date and time	05.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		

As per above-schedule, the technical bid was opened on 01.08.2024 and total eight bids received in response to the E-auction ID 2024_MoD_3394. After technical evaluation by the evaluation committee, seven bidders were found eligible for financial bid. Out of total only one bidder was found non-eligible and rejected due to incomplete documents. The financial bid was opened on 05.08.2022 and found that Shri Ashish kumar, Naya Tola, Saguna, Danapur has been found the highest(H1) with an amount of ₹3,50,00,000/-(Rupees Three crore and fifty lacs) only. The second highest (H2) bidder is Shri Manoj Rai, with amount ₹3,01,00,000/-(Rupees Three crore and one lac) only.

Further, it is brought to the notice of the Board that Cantonment Board Office has to face financial difficulties due to tendering process and non-allotment of the final tender due to procrastination and rejection of the tenderer/bidder and office has to suffer the financial and timely loss. Hence, the first highest(H1) and the second highest(H2) contractors/bidders are required to be asked to appear before the Board to clarify the participation and allotment of the said tender.

The file containing all the connected documents is placed before the Board for perusal and consideration of the Board. The Board may consider the same and decide accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board perused all the papers and documents along with application dated 23.08.2024, submitted by the bidders/participants (i) Sh. Ashish Kumar(H1), S/o Rajesh Kumar, Naya Tola, Saguna, Danapur and (ii) Sh. Manoj Rai(H2), S/o Late Premchand Rai, Sultanpur, Danapur. Both the highest bidders/participants participated in the e-Auction w.r.t. the above-mentioned e-Auction and also quoted the highest rate but denied accepting the tender.

The Board called both the highest (H1&H2) bidders/participants in the Board meeting for their last say but both the bidders/participants denied to accept the tender and placed their inability.

Since these bidders/participants participated in the said e-Auction and lapsed the time and revenue to the Board. Therefore, the Board decided to blacklist these bidders/participants for a period of two years and forfeit their EMD, submitted by them.

Futher, the Board directed to re-invite a fresh tender through e-Auction and finalize them on priority in the interest of the Board.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

27.08.

2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 27 Aug 2024

AGENDA No. 11

Dated

E-AUCTION OF ROAD SIDE HAWKING FEE CONTRACT FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025 IN CANTT AREA, DANAPUR CANTT".

It is brought to the notice of the Board that the subject tender was expired on 21st June of 2024. A fresh tender has been invited on through E-auction on portal. The status of the current floating tender is hereunder:-

Sl.No.	Content	Dates		
1	Date of publication of E-auction	10.07.2024 @ 06:00 PM		
2	Submission start date and Time	10.07.2024 @ 06:00 PM		
3	Submission End date and Time	31.07.2024 @ 06:00 PM		
4	Technical evaluation start date and time	01.08.2024 @ 10:00 AM		
5	Technical evaluation end date and time	03.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		
6	E-auction start date and time	06.08.2024 @ 09:00 AM		
7	E-auction end date and time	06.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		

As per above-schedule, the technical bid was opened on 01.08.2024 and total eight bids received in response to the eAuction ID 2024_MoD_3395. After technical evaluation by the evaluation committee, seven bidders were found eligible for financial bid. Out of total only one bidder was found non-eligible and rejected due to incomplete documents. The financial bid was opened on 06.08.2024 and it was found that Shri Nazir Prasad, Digha Ghat, Patna the highest (H1) bidder, has been found with an amount of ₹49,50,000/-(Rupees Forty nine lacs and fifty thousands) only. The Second highest(H2) bidder is Shri Shiv Manyu kumar, Ratan Tola, Maner, Patna with an amount of ₹48,85,000/-(Rupees Forty eight lacs and eighty five thousand) only.

The file containing all the connected documents is placed before the Board for perusal and consideration of the Board. The Board may consider the same and decide accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board considered and the tender is awarded to the highest bidder i.e. Shri Nazir

Prasad, Digha Ghat, Patna the highest (H1) bidder.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 27.08.2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated **27 Aug** 2024

AGENDA No. 12

REVISION OF USE RATE OF GROUP LATRINE

It is brought to the notice of the Board that there are group latrines at various places within the jurisdiction under the administrative control of Cantonment Board, Danapur for providing better facility to the citizens/public. Currently, a minimum user fee of $\gtrless 2/-(Rupees Two)$ is charged per person for combined use of toilet and bath. The urinal charge is free. This rate was fixed approximately one and a half decade past.

The rate has not been revised for a long time and in this situation, the Board is getting a very low rate in comparison to other user fee of neighboring municipality. Hence, it is required to revise the rate of group latrine user fee in the interest of the Board. The user fee may be enhanced to Rs.5/-(Rupees five) from the current rate.

The file containing all the connected documents is placed before the Board for perusal and consideration of the Board. The Board may consider the same and decide accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board considered and revised user fee ₹5.00 (Rupees Five) is approved.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 27. 28. 2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 2024 Dated

AGENDA No. 13

, 4<u>,</u>

EXTENSION OF THE TENDER FOR CONSERVANCY/SANITATION SERVICES, CONSERVANCY STAFF & OTHER HIGHLY SKILLED, SEMI-SKILLED & UNSKILLED LABOURS SERVICE OF MINIMUM 142 NOS OF UNSKILLED STAFF, 12 NOS. OF SEMI-SKILLED STAFF, 10 NOS SKILLED STAFF AND 08 NOS OF HIGHLY SKILLED STAFF MANPOWER (TOTAL NOS. 172) VIDE BID NUMBER GEM/2023/B/3636934 DATED 01.07.2023

It is brought to the notice of the board that the bid for conservancy/sanitation services, conservancy staff & other highly skilled, semi-skilled & unskilled labours service of minimum 142 nos of unskilled staff, 12 nos. of semi-skilled staff, 10 nos skilled staff and 08 nos of highly skilled staff manpower (Total Nos. 172) was invited vide bid number gem/2023/b/3636934 dated 17.07.2023.

Vide CBR No. 48 dated 13.10.2023, The AVA India Services, was awarded the subject tender w.e.f. 11th of September, 2023 which is going to be expired on 10th of September 2024. The fresh tender is in progress. and the work/ services will get effected due to non-extension the existing contract. Hence, it is required to extend the existing contract as per the existing terms and conditions until a fresh tender or the agreement is finalized to ensure unhindered essential public services.

The file containing all the relevant documents/papers is placed before the Board. The Board may consider the matter and decide accordingly.

6

<u>RESOLUTION</u>: The Board perused the matter and decided to extend the existing contract as per the existing terms and conditions until the fresh tender or the agreement is finalized to ensure unhindered essential public services. Further, the Board directed to process and finalize a fresh tender on priority.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

Dated 27.08. 2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 2024

AGENDA No. 14

1

*

AWARDING THE TENDER FOR GROUP LATRINES AT MARSHAL BAZAR, DANAPUR CANTT.

It is brought to the notice of the Board that the subject tender was invited uction on portal and was published in the local newspaper on 27.07.2024. The details is hereunder:-

Sl.No.	Content	Dates 27.07.2024 @ 05:00 PM		
1	Date of publication of E-auction			
2	Submission start date and Time	27.07.2024 @ 05:00 PM		
3	Submission End date and Time	17.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		
4	Approval start date and time 19.08.2024 @ 11:00 A			
5	Approval end date and time	20.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		
6	E-auction start date and time	21.08.2024 @ 09:00 AM		
7	E-auction end date and time	21.08.2024 @ 05:00 PM		

As per above-scheduled, the technical bid was opened on 19.08.2024 and in response to the E-auction ID 2024_MoD_3439, 03 nos. applications received. After technical evaluation by the evaluation committee, all they found eligible to participate in this E-auction.

They participated in this auction and it was found that Shiv Manyu Kumar, S/o-Bindhi Chand Singh, Ratan Tola, Maner, PS-Maner, Block-Maner, Patna Bihar - 801108 quoted the highest (H1) amont i.e ₹7,32,000/-(Rupees Seven Lacs Thirty-Two Thousand) only. No one raised the amount against Shiv Manyu Kumar and he became only the bidder to quote the final amount.

The file containing all the connected documents is placed before the Board for perusal and consideration of the Board. The Board may consider the same and decide accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board considered and the tender is awarded to the highest bidder i.e. Shiv Manyu Kumar, S/o-Bindhi Chand Singh, Ratan Tola, Maner, PS-Maner, Block-Maner, Patna Bihar - 801108 the highest (H1) bidder.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

08. 2024 21 Dated

(Brig mit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 27 Aug 2024 Dated

AGENDA No. 15

3

2

TO FIX PROPERTY TAX MUTATION APPLICATION AND PROCESSING FEE AND PROPERTY TAX MUTATION PUBLICATION CHARGES.

It is brought to the notice of the Board that vide CBR No. 79 dated 16.09.2022, property tax mutation processing fee was fixed to ₹1,000/-(One Thousand) and mutation publication for public notice was fixed to ₹9,000/-(Nine Thousand) but the office has to manage other documentation charges/fee. Also the advertisement charges in newspaper have gone up. Now these fee and charges are required to be revised in the interest of the Board.

Hence, it is proposed to revise the mutation application fee from ₹60/-(Rupees sixty) to ₹100/-(One Hundred) and the mutation publication for public notice charge from ₹9,000/-(One thousand) to the amount actually charged by newspaper publisher as per DAVP rates. Since, the current publication charges have significantly increased according to DAVP rates. The other additional expenses are required to be charged which incures during the process of the mutation in respect of application submitted by the applicant/party.

The file containing all the connected documents is placed before the Board for perusal and consideration of the Board. The Board may consider the same and decide accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board perused the matter and approved accordingly.

2024

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 27.08.

Dated

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 07 Jug 2024 Dated

AGENDA No. 16

3 3

<u>REVISION OF PUBLICATION FEE REGARDING CALLING NO OBJECTION</u> <u>FOR PROCESSING MUTATION</u>

Reference this office CBR No.79 dated 16.09.2022

It has been brought to the notice of the Board that as per directions received from Directorate, Central Command, Lucknow Cantt, the applications for transfer/mutation of the properties are applied through e-chhawani Portal by uploading the same on the said portal. Hence there are numerous mutation petitions submitted to this office, including lease cases. In addition to this, the Competent Authority has also accorded many sanctions for the renewal of expired leases in civil areas. To record these cases in the General Land Register, mutation of the properties must be updated accordingly.

Before processing mutation of the properties, a Public Notice calling 'No Objection' must be published in two leading newspapers. The notification should include the following details: Description of the properties, recorded HoRs details, Ground of transfer and other relevant details related to the properties. The current rate amounting to ₹9000/- for publication of notice in newspaper, has been in effect since 16.09.2022. However, the current publication charges have significantly increased according to DAVP rates. In this regard, a direction to revise the Property Tax Mutation Processing Fee has been received to this office vide Directorate, Central Command, Lucknow Cantt letter No.76/67/e-chhawani PT/C/DE/2022 Vol.11 FMS:69806 dated 12.09.2022.

Hence, it is proposed to revise the publication fee from ₹9,000 to the amount actually charged by newspaper publisher as per DAVP rates for the same purpose.

The file containing all the connected documents is placed before the Board for perusal and consideration of the Board. The Board may consider the same and decide accordingly.

У

RESOLUTION: The Board perused the matter and approved accordingly.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated 2.7.98. 2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 27 Aug Dated 2024

AGENDA No. 17

PROPOSAL FOR GRANT OF BENEFITS UNDER (1st/2nd) MODIFIED ASSURED CAREER PROGRESSION (MACP) SCHEME TO FIVE (5) ELIGIBLE GROUP 'C' EMPLOYEE OF CANTT BOARD DANAPUR ON COMPLETION OF 10/20 YEARS OF CONTINUOUS AND VERY GOOD SERVICE.

It is submitted that State of Bihar vide GO No. 3ए-2-वेपु॰-18/2009-7566 dated 14-07-2010, has introduced MACP Scheme to the eligible employees. As per Memorandum of Settlement (MOS) 1969. Cantt Board employees are entitled to pay and allowances at par with Govt. employees of the State in which Cantt Board is situated. As Cantonment Board, Danapur is situated in the State of Bihar, Orders of Bihar State Govt. are applicable to the employees of Cantt Board Danapur.

SI	l.No.	Name of Post in Cantt. Board	Name of equated Post of State Govt.		
	1.	Lower Division Assistant	Lower Division Clerk		

Equation: -

The following employee(s) are eligible to get the benefits of 1st/2nd MACP Scheme on completion of 10 & 20 years of very good service :-

Sl.No.	Name & Designation of employee	Date of appoint ment	Date of promot ion, if any	Grant of 1 st MACP on completion of 10-year service	Grant of 2 nd MACP on completion of 20-year service	Grant of 3 rd MACP on completion of 30-year service	Existing Pay Scale & Grade Pay (as per 7 th CPC)	Proposed Pay scale and Grade Pay on Grant of MACP	Effective Date as per G. O
1.	Sh. Tarun Kumar, LDA S/O. Lt. Sheo Nath Prasad	22.04.2003	-	22.04.2013 1 st MACP	22.04.2023 2 nd MACP		Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 1900 (Level 2)	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 2000 (Level 3) 1 ST MACP	22.04.2013
								Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 2400 (Level 4) 2 nd MACP	22.04.2023
2.	Md.Naseem, LDA S/o Md. Badruddin	16.05.2008		16.05.2018 1 st MACP			Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 1900 (Level 2)	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 2000 (Level 3) 1 ST MACP	16.05.2018
3.	Sh. Vikash Kumar, LDA S/o Surendra Prasad	20.01.2007	-	20.01.2017 1 st MACP			Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 1900 (Level 2)	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 2000 (Level 3) 1 ST MACP	20.01.2017
4.	Sh. Kanhaiya Lal, LDA S/o Lt. Rohit Lal	16.05.2008		16.05.2018 1 st MACP	-	-	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 1900 (Level 2)	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 2000 (Level 3) 1 ST MACP	16.05.2018
5.	Sh. Chandan Kumar,LDA S/o Harinarayan Tribadi	07.08.2014		07.08.2024 on 1 st MACP		-	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 1900 (Level 2)	Bp- 5200 – 20200 Gp 2000 (Level 3) 1 ST MACP	07.08.2024

It is certified that the services of above mentioned four Group 'C' employees of Cantonment Board Danapur are very good. No disciplinary proceedings are pending/contemplated in respect of these employees.

Sanctioning authority alongwith relevant rules:

GOC-in-C, Central Command through Principal Director, Defence Estates, Central Command Lucknow under Rule 89 read with Rule 32 (b) of Cantt. Board Account Rules, 2020.

The Board may consider and approve the grant of benefits of the 1st/2nd MACP Scheme on completion of years to the above employees. A comprehensive proposal shall be submitted to the Competent Authority for seeking appropriate sanction.

A file containing all the relevant documents/papers is placed before the Board for perusal and sanction accordingly.

RESOLUTION: The Board considered and approved.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 2024

27.08. Dated

1 1

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated **u** 2024

TABELE AGENDA No. 01

REGARDING THE PROCUREMENT OF IT AND STORE EQUIPMENTS.

Reference Assistant Computer Programmer and Storekeeper requisition note dated 21.08.2024.

It is brought to the notice of the Board that the following items are required for the smooth functioning of official work. Details are hereunder :

Sl. No.	Name of Items	Quantity	Approximate Expenditure
1.	Canon Photocopier Machine	01 Nos.	₹2,50,000/-
2.	Laptop (latest configuration)	02 Nos.	₹2,10,000/-
3.	Color Printer (All in one)	02 Nos.	₹ 80,000/-
4.	Windows Smart Tablet	02 Nos.	₹30,000/-
5.	Digital Camera with lens	01 Nos.	₹1,30,000/-
6.	Bio Metric Attendance	02 Nos.	₹50,000/-
7.	Digital Notice Board (LED Display)	01 Nos.	₹1,00,000/-
8.	Split AC 1.5 ton with stabilizer and installation charges	01 Nos.	₹65,000/-
9.	Fogging Machine	01 Nos.	₹2,60,000/-
		Total -	₹11,75,000/-

It is estimated that expenditure of approximately ₹11,75,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lac Seventy-Five Thousand) may incur. The requirement may be procured in the public interest.

A file containing all the relevant documents/papers is placed before the Board for consideration and approval of the same. The Board may consider the above requirement and approve accordingly.

<u>RESOLUTION</u>: Upon reviewing the above-mentioned requirements, the Board decided to allocate a maximum of ₹8,00,000.00 (Rupees Eight Lakhs) for procurement. Further, the Board directed that a comparative analysis be conducted between the rates quoted on the Government e-Marketplace (GeM) and those prevalent in the market. If the GeM rates are found to be higher, the variance be promptly reported to the GeM authorities and other competent authorities to ensure appropriate corrective measures.

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

3 1

27.08. 2024

Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. Dated

TABELE AGENDA No. 02

Dated

PURCHASE OF DIFFERENT WATTAGE OF LED LIGHTS.

Reference technical section requirement note dated 20.08.2024.

It is brought to the notice of the Board that the following lights are required for the street light maintenance in cantonment area for general public. Details are hereunder :

Sl. No.	Name of Items	Quantity	Approximate Expenditure
1.	60 Watt LED Street Light	100 Nos.	Rs. 3,00,000/-
2.	100 Watt LED Street Light	100 Nos.	Rs. 4,00,000/-
3.	LED Strip Rope Light (18m)	50 Nos.	Rs. 1,50,000/-
		Total -	Rs. 8,50,000/-

It is estimated that expenditure of approximately 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lac Fifty Thousand) may incur. The requirement may be procured in the public interest.

A file containing all the relevant documents / papers is placed before the Board for consideration and approval of the same. The Board may consider the above requirement and approve accordingly.

<u>RESOLUTION</u>: Upon reviewing the above-mentioned requirements, the Board decided to allocate a maximum of ₹5,00,000.00 (Rupees Five Lakhs) for procurement. Further, the Board referred to the directives as stipulated in Table Agenda Resolution No.01.

3

(Sapan Kumar, IDES) Member Secretary Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt.

Dated 27.08. 2024

(Brig. Amit Sharma) President Cantonment Board, Danapur Cantt. 27 Aug 2024 Dated

13